

## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELIII HEADQUARTERS: DELIII FIRE SERVICE: NEW DELIII- 110001



No. F6/DFS/MS/EH/SZ/2022 291

Dated: 18 10 2022

### FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE

Certified that the M/s Haldiram Restaurant (Haldiram Marketing Pvt. Ltd.) located at JA001 to JA005, Plot no. 10, Ground floor, DLF Tower, District Centre- Jasola, New Delhi-25, is running at ground floor of the building comprised of Three tier Basements, Ground + 12 upper floors was inspected by officer concerned of Delhi Fire Service on 06.10.2022 in the presence of Mr. Sandeep, Manager and found that the building has deemed complied with the fire prevention and fire safety requirements in accordance with Rule 33 of the Delhi Fire Service Rules, 2010. Hence the premises/building (ground floor only) is fit for occupancy of Group D "Assembly Building" (Restaurant) with effect from ... 18. 10.22..... for a period of three years in accordance with Rule 36 unless renewed under Rule 37 or sooner cancelled under Rule 40 and subject to conditions under Rule 38 of Delhi Fire Service Rules, 2010 printed below.

Issued on .... 18./10/202.2...... at New Delhi by

Director

Delhi Fire Service

#### Copy to:-

- 1. The Joint Commissioner of Police (Licensing), 1st Floor, Police Station Defence Colony, New Delhi
- The Licensee, M/s Haldiram Restaurant (Haldiram Marketing Pvt. Ltd.) located at JA001 to JA005, Plot no. 10, Ground floor, DLF Tower, District Centre, Jasola, New Delhi-25.

## Conditions for the validity of Fire Safety Certificate

- All the fire safety arrangements provided therein shall be maintained in good working conditions at all times.
- Any loss of life or property due to non functional fire safety measures shall be at the responsibility of the management.
- 3. The trained fire fighting staff should be available round the clock.
- 4. Any deviation w.r.t. construction etc. shall be verified by the concerned building sanctioning authority.
- 5. This fire safety certificate may not be treated in any case for regularization of unauthorized construction, if any.
- 6. The owner / occupier shall submit a declaration every year in form 'K' provided in the first schedule of Delhi Fire Service Rules 2010. The form is available on <a href="https://www.dfs.delhigovt.nic.in">www.dfs.delhigovt.nic.in</a>
- 7. The owner/occupier shall apply for renewal of this Fire Safety Certificate to the Director in form 'J' [sub rule (I) of rule 37] along with a copy of this Certificate, six month prior to its expiry".
- Basement shall be used as per NBC/UBBL.
- Any change in the occupancy shall be intimated to this Deptt. and approval shall be obtained thereto before occupancy of the same.

# N|| | INSPECTION REPORT

1.	Nam	Name and address of the building:		M/s Haldiram Restaurant (Haldiram Marketing Pvt. Ltd.) located at JA001 to JA005, Plot no. 10, Ground floor, DLF Tower, District Centre, Jasola, New Delhi-25.						
2.	Build	ilding is comprised of		Three tier Basements, Ground + 12 upper floors (Restaurant running at Ground floor of the building						
3.	Туре	pe of occupancy		Assembly -(Restaurant)						
4.	Туре	of case:		New case						
5.	Deta	ls of previous FSC:		No						
6.		safety directives no.:	NBC Part IV/UBBL- 2016							
7.		of inspection:	06.10.2022							
8.	Name of the inspecting officer:			Rajesh Kumar Shukla, ADO (M. Road)						
9.		and designation of the o	fficer	Mr. Sandeep, Manager						
10		the building side:		2006						
10		of construction:	Online ID no	Online ID no. 2022090817253 dated 14.09,2022						
11	Refei	ence letter no.:		Online ID no						
S.N o	Pr			quirements per NBC)	Provide at site	Remarks MR/NMR				
1	Ac	cess to Building:				MD				
	A	Road width		mtrs.	9.0 mtrs.	MR NA				
	В	Gate width	NA		NA	NA NA				
	C	Width of internal roads			NA	NA				
2		mber, Width, Type & A	rrange	ment of Exits	s: Trant at Ground flo	or only				
	A	No. of Staircase:				NA				
		Upper floor	NA		NA	NA				
		Basements	NA		NA	7000000				
	В	Width of the Staircase		Restaurant at Ground floor only						
		Upper floors			1	NA				
		i Main staircase	NA		NA					
		ii Atl. staircase	NA		NA	NA				
		Basements NA NA NA								
	C	Protection of Exits  a) fire check door NA NA NA								
	D	a) fire check door	NA			NA				
		b) pressurization	NA		NA	NA				
		No. of continuous	NA		NA	INA				
		staircase to terrace	NA		NIA	NIA				
	E	Width of the corridor	NA	NA						
	F	Door size	1.5		1.07 mtrs	MR				
		a Main exit		ntrs. ntrs.	1.97 mtrs 1.5 mtrs	MR				
2	Com	b Alternate exit	1.51	пи 3.	1.5 mus	17118				
3_	Compartmentation: A Fire check doors NA NA NA									
	B	Sealing of horizontal &	NA		NA	NA				
		vertical opening								
	C	Fire rating of shaft	NA		NA	NA				
		doors								
	D	Water curtain	NA		NA	NA				
	E	Fire dampers	NA		NA	NA				
4	Smo	ke Management System								
	A	Basements	NA		NA	NA				
	B Upper floors NA				NA	NA				
5	Fire	Extinguishers:								
	A	Total numbers	06 no	).	06 nos	MR				
-	В	Types	ABC	+CO <sub>2</sub>	ABC +CO	MR				
	C	ISI marking		arked	ISI marked	MR				
		131 marking	131 11	iai keu	151 IIIai KCU	17113				

ib

Reguired

Provided

14

15

16

Standby Power Supply:

Ws Haldram Restaurant (Haldram Marketing Pst. Ltd.) located at J4001 to J4005. Plot no. 10 Ground floor DLF Tower District Centre Jasola New Delhi-2

18	Refuge Area:						
	A	location	NA	NA	NA		
	В	Total area	NA	NA	NA		
19	Fire Control Room:						
	A	Fire detection system panel	NA	NA	NA		
	В	Flow switch panel	NA NA	NA NA	NA NA		
	C						
	D	Battery backup	NA	NA	NA		
	E	Building floor plan	NA	NA	NA		
20	Special Fire Protection for special risk if any						
	A Special Fire Protection system for Protection of Special Risk, if any:						

Meeting requirement (MR), Not meeting requirement (NMR), Not applicable (NA), Not Provided (NP) Provide but not functional (PNF).

During the course of inspection it was observed that the restaurant is running at ground floor of the building. This restaurant is a part of the DLF Tower, District Centre, Jasola, New Delhi-25 which has been already issued the FSC by this department vide letter no. F.6/DFS/MS/Mixed/SZ/2021/565 dated: 17.11.2021.

Note:-The fixed fire installation has been provided & maintained by the building management which is common to the entire building. The installed system is of higher capacity and category then required for the individual restaurant. Therefore requirement of down comer may just be substituted by yard hydrant which is available outside the restaurant though the same was found functional at the time of inspection. The requirements of terrace are of much higher capacity.

The fire protection systems provided in the building were test checked and found functional at the time of inspection.

Keeping in view of the substantial compliance of the minimum standards on fire prevention and fire safety measures as required under the Rules, it is recommended to grant Fire Safety Certificate under Rules 35 of Delhi Fire Service Rules 2010.

Signature of the Inspecting Officer Rajesh Kumar Shukla Designation ADO (M. Road)

of a chock of